
Contract #45224 
Amendment #2 

Revision Date: 07/19/2023 

STATE OF VERMONT 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings and General 
Services, Office of Purchasing and Contracting (the "State") and Propio LS, LLC, with a principal 
place of business in Overland Park, KS (the "Contractor") that the contract between them originally 
dated as of January 1, 2023, Contract #45224, as amended to date, (the “Contract”) is hereby 
amended as follows: 

I. Maximum Amount.  The maximum amount payable under the Contract, wherever such
reference appears in the Contract, shall be changed from $375,647.28 to $675,647.28,
representing an increase of $300,000.00.

II. Attachment C, Standard State Provisions for Contracts and Grants. Attachment C is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced by the Attachment C dated 12/7/2023 attached to this
Amendment.

Taxes Due to the State.  Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the 
date this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or in 
full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont. 

Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or 
LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect 
to or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support order 
as of the date of this amendment. 

Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment.  Contractor certifies under the pains and 
penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor 
Contractor’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, suspended, 
proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participation in federal programs, or 
programs supported in whole or in part by federal funds.  
Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract 
amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s 
debarment list at: http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment  

This document consists of 3 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 2, all 
provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment


Contract #45224 
Amendment #2 

Revision Date: 07/19/2023 

The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by this 
Amendment to the Contract. 

STATE OF VERMONT  PROPIO LS, LLC 

By: ________________________ By: ___________________________ 

Name: _____________________ Name: ________________________ 

Title: ______________________ Title: _________________________ 

Date: _______________________ Date: _________________________ 

Kevin.Cooke
Commisioner Name

Kevin.Cooke
Commissioner Title



Contract # 45224 
Amendment # 2 

Revision Date: 07/19/2023 

ATTACHMENT C: STANDARD STATE PROVISIONS 
FOR CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

REVISED DECEMBER 7, 2023 

“Attachment C: Standard State Provisions for Contracts and Grants” (revision version dated 
December 7, 2023) constitutes part of this Agreement and is hereby incorporated by reference as if 
fully set forth herein and shall apply to the purchase of all goods and/or services by the State under 
this Agreement. A copy of this document is available online at: https://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-
contracting/forms. 

https://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/forms
https://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/forms


Contract # 45244 
Amendment # 1 

Revision Date: 07/28/2022 

STATE OF VERMONT 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings and General 
Services, Office of Purchasing and Contracting (the "State") and Propio LS, LLC., with a 
principal place of business in Overland Park, KS (the "Contractor") that the contract between 
them originally dated as of January 1, 2023, Contract # 45244, as amended to date, (the 
“Contract”) is hereby amended as follows: 

I. Contract Term.  The Contract end date, wherever such reference appears in the
Contract, shall be changed from January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2024.

II. Standard Contract.  The contract document is amended to include the following
language. 

 Purchasing Entities: This Participating Addendum may be used by (a) all departments, offices, 
institutions, and other agencies of the State of Vermont and counties (each a “State Purchaser”) 
according to the process for ordering and other restrictions applicable to State Purchasers set forth 
herein; and (b) political subdivisions of the state (including, but not limited to, cities, towns, and 
school districts) and any institution of higher education chartered in Vermont and accredited or 
holding a certificate of approval from the State Board of Education as authorized under 29 V.S.A. 
§ 902 (each an “Additional Purchaser”). Issues concerning interpretation and eligibility for
participation are solely within the authority of the State of Vermont Chief Procurement Officer.
The State of Vermont and its officers and employees shall have no responsibility or liability for
Additional Purchasers. Each Additional Purchaser is to make its own determination whether this
Participating Addendum and the Master Agreement are consistent with its procurement policies
and regulations.

Taxes Due to the State.  Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of 
the date this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or 
in full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont. 

Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or 
LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect 
to or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support 
order as of the date of this amendment. 

Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment.  Contractor certifies under the pains and 
penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor 
Contractor’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, 
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participation in federal 
programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by federal funds.  
Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract 
amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s 
debarment list at: http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment  

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment


Contract # 45244 
Amendment # 1 

Revision Date: 07/28/2022 

 
 

 
This document consists of 3 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 1,  all provisions 
of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 
 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 
 

 

 

Page 1 of 2



Contract # 45244 
Amendment # 1 

Revision Date: 07/28/2022 

The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by this 
Amendment to the Contract. 

STATE OF VERMONT  PROPIO LS, LLC. 

By: ________________________ By: ___________________________ 

Name: _____________________ Name: ________________________ 

Title: ______________________ Title: _________________________ 

Date: _______________________ Date: _________________________ 

Page 2 of 2

Jennifer M. V. Fitch

BGS Commissioner



Contract #44476 

Amendment #1 

 

Revision Date:  12/12/18 

STATE OF VERMONT 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS AND GENERAL SERVICES OFFICE OF 

PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING. 

(NOVATION AND AMENDMENT) 

 

It is hereby agreed by and among the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings and 

General Services Office of Purchasing and Contracting.(hereinafter called "State"), 

Telelanguage Inc a Corporation with a principal place of business in Portland, OR 

hereinafter called “Telelanguage Inc”) and Propio LS LLC, a Limited Liability Company 

with a principal place of business in Overland Park, KS (hereinafter called "Contractor”), 

that the Contractor intends to assume all of the rights, benefits, duties and obligations of 

Propio LS LLC under the Contract between the State and Telelanguage Inc dated as of 

January 01, 2021, Contract #44476, as amended to date (the “Contract”), and that the 

Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

 

I. Novation. The State and Telelanguage Inc effect the novation of the Contract (the 

“Novation”) to substitute the Contractor for Telelanguage Inc, for all purposes of 

the Contract. The State hereby consents to such Novation. Contractor hereby 

accepts the Novation and assumes all rights, benefits, duties, undertakings, 

liabilities and obligations of Telelanguage Inc, under the Contract. 

 

Telelanguage Inc hereby releases the State from the State’s undertakings, 

obligations, duties and liabilities with respect to Telelanguage Inc, under the 

Contract following the effective date of this Novation. 

 

Contractor shall furnish to the State a new certificate of insurance consistent with 

the coverages required under the Contract and properly endorsed with coverage for 

claims or occurrences for the entire contract period. 

 

II. Amendment. The Contract is hereby amended to replace all references in the 

Contract to Telelanguage Inc with references to Propio LS LLC. 

 

III. Effective Date. The effective date of this Novation and amendment shall be 

February 14, 2023. 

 

 

IV. Taxes Due to the State. Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury 

that, as of the date this Novation and amendment is signed, the Contractor is in 

good standing with respect to, or in full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all 

taxes due the State of Vermont. 

 

V. Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, 

partnerships or LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is 

in good standing with respect t o or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and 

all child support payable under a support order as of the date of this amendment. 

 



Contract #44476 

Amendment #1 

Revision Date:  12/12/18 

VI. Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment. Contractor certifies under the

pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this Novation and amendment is

signed, neither Party nor Party’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners)

are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or

excluded from participation in federal programs, or programs supported in whole

or in part by federal funds.

Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date

that this Novation and amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred,

suspended, nor named on the State’s debarment list at:

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment

Except as modified by this Amendment No. 1, all provisions of the Contract remain in full 

force and effect. 

For State administrative purposes, upon signing of this Novation and amendment, the 

contract number will be changed to 45224 with a maximum amount of $301,452.62. 

The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by 

this Novation and amendment to the Contract. 

STATE OF VERMONT Telelanguage Inc 

By: ________________________ By: ___________________________ 

Name: _____________________ Name: ________________________ 

Title: ______________________ Title: _________________________ 

Date: _______________________ Date: _________________________ 

Propio LS LLC 

By: ___________________________ 

Name: ________________________ 

Jennifer M.V. Fitch 

BGS Commissioner

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment


Contract #44476 

Amendment #1 

 

Revision Date:  12/12/18 

       

      Title: _________________________ 

    

      Date: _________________________ 

   

 



Contract #41161 

Amendment #2 

Revision Date: 07/28/2022 

 

 

STATE OF VERMONT 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 

It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings and General 

Services, Office of Purchasing & Contracting (the "State") and Telelanguage Inc, with a principal 

place of business in Portland, OR (the "Contractor") that the contract between them originally 

dated as of January 1, 2021 Contract #41161, as amended to date, (the “Contract”) is hereby 

amended as follows: 

 
 

I. Contract Number. Contract #41161 has been changed to #44476. All references to 

#41161 are changed to #44476. All invoices shall reference #44476. All other terms and 

conditions of the Participating Addendum remains the same. 

 

II. Contract Term. The Contract end date, wherever such reference appears in the Contract, 

shall be changed from December 31, 2022 to December 31, 2023. The Contract Term 

may be renewed for one additional one-year period at the discretion of the State. 

 
 

Taxes Due to the State. Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of 

the date this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or 

in full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont. 

 

Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or 

LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect 

to or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support 

order as of the date of this amendment. 

 

Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment. Contractor certifies under the pains and 

penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor 

Contractor’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, 

suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participation in federal 

programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by federal funds. 

Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract 

amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s 

debarment list at: http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment 
 

State and Federal Terms for Products and Services. Contractor agrees that “STATE OF 

VERMONT- FEDERAL TERMS SUPPLEMENT (Non-Construction) for all Contracts and 

Purchases of Products and Services Using Federal Funds (Revision date: July 28, 2022)” which 

is attached as Attachment E to this amendment, applies to any products or services provided to 

the State, at any time, when using federal funds. 

 

 
 

This document consists of 5 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 2, all provisions 

of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 

 

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment


Contract #41161 

Amendment #2 

Revision Date: 07/28/2022 

The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by this 

Amendment to the Contract. 

STATE OF VERMONT TELELANGUAGE INC 

By:  By:  

Name:  Name:  

Title:  Title:  

Date:  Date:  

Jennifer M.V. Fitch 

BGS Commissioner 



Contract #41161 

Amendment #1 

Revision Date: 08/05/2021 

STATE OF VERMONT 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 

It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings and General 

Services, Office of Purchasing and Contracting (hereinafter called “State”), and Telelanguage 

Inc. with a principal place of business in Portland, OR (the "Contractor") that the contract 

between them originally dated as of January 1, 2021, Contract # 41161, as amended to date, (the 

“Contract”) is hereby amended as follows: 

 

I. Maximum Amount.  The maximum amount payable under the Contract, wherever such 

reference appears in the Contract, shall be changed from $500,000.00 to $1,000,000.00, 

representing an increase of $500,000.00.   

 

Taxes Due to the State.  Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of 

the date this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or 

in full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont. 

 

Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or 

LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect 

to or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support 

order as of the date of this amendment. 

 

Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment.  Contractor certifies under the pains and 

penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor 

Contractor’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, 

suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participation in federal 

programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by federal funds.  

Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract 

amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s 

debarment list at: http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment  
 

This document consists of 2 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 1, all provisions 

of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 

 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment


Contract #41161 

Amendment #2 

Revision Date: 07/28/2022 

 

 

STATE OF VERMONT- FEDERAL TERMS SUPPLEMENT (Non-Construction) 

for all Contracts and Purchases of Products and Services Using Federal Funds 

(Revision date: July 28, 2022) 

 
PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS 

In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing recovered 

materials that are EPA-designated Items unless the products cannot be acquired- 

1. Competitively within a time frame providing for compliance with the contract performance schedule; 

2. Meeting contract performance requirements; or 

3. At a reasonable price 

Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA-designated items, is available at the EPA’s 

Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines web site, https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement- 

guideline-cpg-program. 

The Contractor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of section 6002 of the Solid Waste 

Disposal Act. 

CLEAN AIR ACT 

1. The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the 

Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. 

2. The contractor agrees to report each violation to the State of Vermont and understands and agrees that the 

State of Vermont will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal 

Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

3. The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 financed in 

whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. 

 

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT 

1. The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to 

the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. 

2. The contractor agrees to report each violation to the State of Vermont and understands and agrees that the 

State of Vermont will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal 

Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

3. The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 financed in 

whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. a. Standard. Non-Federal entities and 

contractors are subject to the debarment and suspension regulations implementing Executive Order 

12549, Debarment and Suspension (1986) and Executive Order 12689, Debarment and Suspension 

(1989) at 2 C.F.R. Part 180 and the Department of Homeland Security’s regulations at 2 C.F.R. Part 3000 

(Nonprocurement Debarment and Suspension). 

CONTRACTOR BREACH, ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 

1. Any breach of the terms of this contract, or material errors and omissions in the work product of the 

contractor must be corrected by the contractor at no cost to the State, and a contractor may be liable for 

the State's costs and other damages resulting from errors or deficiencies in its performance. 

2.  Neither the States’ review, approval or acceptance of nor payment for, the services required under this 

contract shall be construed to operate as a waiver of any rights under this contract or of any cause of 

action arising out of the performance of this contract. 

https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program


Contract #41161 

Amendment #2 

Revision Date: 07/28/2022 

 

 

3. The rights and remedies of the State provided for under this contract are in addition to any other rights 

and remedies provided by law or elsewhere in the contract. 

TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE 

1. General 

a. Any termination for convenience shall be effected by delivery to the Contractor an Order of 

Termination specifying the termination is for the convenience of the Agency, the extent to which 

performance of work under the Contract is terminated, and the effective date of the termination. 

b. In the event such termination occurs, without fault and for reasons beyond the control of the 

Contractor, all completed or partially completed items of work as of the date of termination will be 

paid for in accordance with the contract payment terms. 

c. No compensation will be allowed for items eliminated from the Contract. 

d. Termination of the Contract, or portion thereof, shall not relieve the Contractor of its contractual 

responsibilities for work completed and shall not relieve the Contractor’s Surety of its obligation for 

and concerning any just claim arising out of the work performed. 

2. Contractor Obligations 

After receipt of the Notice of Termination and except as otherwise directed by the State, the Contractor 

shall immediately proceed to: 

a. To the extent specified in the Notice of Termination, stop work under the Contract on the date 

specified. 

b. Place no further orders or subcontracts for materials, services, and/or facilities except as may be 

necessary for completion of such portion(s) of the work under the Contract as is (are) not 

terminated. 

c. Terminate and cancel any orders or subcontracts for related to the services, except as may be 

necessary for completion of such portion(s) of the work under the Contract as is (are) not 

terminated. 

d. Transfer to the State all completed or partially completed plans, drawings, information, and other 

property which, if the Contract had been completed, would be required to be furnished to the 

State. 

e. Take other action as may be necessary or as directed by the State for the protection and 

preservation of the property related to the contract which is in the possession of the contractor and 

in which the State has or may acquire any interest. 

f. Make available to the State all cost and other records relevant to a determination of an equitable 

settlement. 

3. Claim by Contractor 

After receipt of the Notice of Termination from the state, the Contractor shall submit any claim for 

additional costs not covered herein or elsewhere in the Contract within 60 days of the effective termination 

date, and not thereafter. Should the Contractor fail to submit a claim within the 60-day period, the State 

may, at its sole discretion, based on information available to it, determine what, if any, compensation is due 

the Contractor and pay the Contractor the determined amount. 

4. Negotiation 



Contract #41161 

Amendment #2 

Revision Date: 07/28/2022 

 

 

Negotiation to settle a timely claim shall be for the sole purpose of reaching a settlement equitable to both 

the Contractor and the State. To the extent settlement is properly based on Contractor costs, settlement 

shall be based on actual costs incurred by the Contractor, as reflected by the contract rates. Consequential 

damages, loss of overhead, loss of overhead contribution of any kind, and/or loss of anticipated profits on 

work not performed shall not be included in the Contractor’s claim and will not be considered, allowed, or 

included as part of any settlement. 



Contract #41161 

Amendment #1 

Revision Date: 08/05/2021 

 

The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by this 

Amendment to the Contract. 

 

 

STATE OF VERMONT TELELANGUAGE INC 

       

By: ________________________  By: ___________________________ 

 

Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________ 

 

Title: ______________________  Title: _________________________ 

 

Date: _______________________  Date: _________________________ 

 

 

 





Michele.Snyder
New Stamp






































	41161 CO2 Telelanguage Inc EXECUTED KEF.pdf
	41161 CO2 Telelanguage Inc RFR SF
	41161 CO2 Telelanguage Inc  memo SF
	41161 CO2 Telelanguage Inc CO SF

	41161 2-2 w.pdf
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_02
	AA14
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_01
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_03
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_04
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_05
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_06
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_07
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_08
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_09
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_10
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_11
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_12
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_13
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_14
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_15
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_16
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_17
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_18
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_19
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_20
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_21
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_22
	41161 Telelanguage Inc RFR Signed MWS_Page_23
	41161 CO1.pdf
	41161 CO1 Telelanguage Inc RFR SF
	41161 CO1 Telelanguage Inc  AGO Memo SF
	41161 CO1 Telelanguage Inc AGO FORM SF
	41161 CO1 Telelanguage Inc Memo SF
	41161 CO1 Telelanguage Inc CO SF

	41161 CO2.pdf
	41161 CO2 Telelanguage Inc RFR SF
	41161 CO2 Telelanguage Inc  memo SF
	41161 CO2 Telelanguage Inc CO SF


	44476 Telelanguage AA14 Sign SVS.pdf
	41161 CO2 Telelanguage Inc EXECUTED KEF.pdf
	41161 CO2 Telelanguage Inc RFR SF
	41161 CO2 Telelanguage Inc  memo SF
	41161 CO2 Telelanguage Inc CO SF


	45224 CO1 Propio LS, LLC VENDOR SIGN CMB - WAITING FOR COI.pdf
	ADPB8A1.tmp
	Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________


	45224 CO1.pdf
	ADPB8A1.tmp
	Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________


	45224 CO2.pdf
	ADPEDBE.tmp
	Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________





